OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

AGENDA: NOVEMBER 16, 2021 CITY OF KENTWOOD COMMISSION MEETING

1.

2.

10.

Call meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.

Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag (Artz).

Invocation by Rev. Jay Jones, Pentecostals of Kentwood.

Roll Call: Artz, Coughlin, Draayer, Groce, Morgan, Tyson, and Mayor Kepley.
Approve agenda.

Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items.

Consent agenda. (roll call vote)

a. Adopt Traffic Control Orders 2021-501 through 2021-529 restricting parking
on Kentwood roadways.

b. Notice of plow truck repairs by JX Peterbilt. (information only)

c. Approve application for CESF grant for electronic document management
software.

d. City Payables.

Approve minutes of the regular City Commission Meeting held on November 8,
2021 as distributed. (voice vote)

Presentations and Proclamations.
a. Kent District Library annual report presentation.

Links to the 2020 Annual Report, 2020 Impact Report, and Strategic Plan
b. Police and Fire Department monthly reports.

Communications and Petitions.
a. Authorize agreements with Kent County Dispatch Authority and MPSCS.
(voice vote)


https://d4804za1f1gw.cloudfront.net/wp-content/uploads/sites/88/2021/02/25084831/KDL-2020-Annual-Report-web.pdf
https://d4804za1f1gw.cloudfront.net/wp-content/uploads/sites/88/2021/03/01124153/2020-KDL-IMPACT-REPORT-web.pdf
https://kdl.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/88/2021/04/Strategic-Plan-Q1-Update-v2.pdf

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Agenda for November 16, 2021 City of Kentwood Commission Meeting

Public Hearings.
a. Zoning Ordinance Text Amendments
i. Ord. — 21 to amend the Kentwood Zoning Ordinance relating to Adult
Foster Care Facilities and description of RPUD Districts. (roll call vote)
ii. Ord. —21to amend the Kentwood Zoning Ordinance relating to
Subdivision Control Ordinance variance requests. (roll call vote)

Reports of Ad Hoc Committees.

Bids.

a. Authorize contract with Spalding DeDecker for a pedestrian crossing
improvement study. (voice vote)

Resolutions.

a. Resolution of Necessity for East Paris Ave improvements and repaving. (roll
call vote)

Ordinances.

Appointments and Resignations.

a. Approve appointment of Aaron Johnson as an alternate to the Zoning Board
of Appeals. (voice vote)

Quarterly, Semi-Annual or Annual Scheduled Reviews.

Old Business/Future Agenda Review.

Comments of Commissioners and Mayor.

Adjournment.

Becky L. Schultz
Deputy City Clerk





























































































MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor Kepley and City Commission

FROM: Chad Griffin, Public Works Director
Jamie King, Fleet Services Supervisor
Carla Kane, Purchasing Agent

SUBIJECT: Emergency Purchase — Repair of Plow Truck
DATE: November 10, 2021

ACTION REQUESTED: None. In accordance with the City of Kentwood Purchasing Policy, this is
to report that repairs to a 2019 JX Peterbilt plow truck totaling $12,960.43 were approved by
the Mayor to be made by JX Peterbilt — Grand Rapids. Funding will come from the FY22 Public
Works Department Operating repairs budget.

BACKGROUND: One of the City’s plow trucks is in need of repair to its rear axle assembly. The
City’s Fleet Services Division is not equipped to perform the needed repairs, so the work was
outsourced to the truck manufacturer, JX Peterbilt. The differential is now fully disassembled,
and it would not be practical to request additional quotes from other repair shops. For this
reason, competitive bids were not solicited®.

The City’s plow trucks are the most critical equipment to the City’s winter snow removal and
are being prepared for the upcoming winter season. Due to supply chain difficulties for parts, to
minimize the down time of this essential equipment, immediate approval of this repair was
necessary.

If you have any questions, please contact Jamie King at 616-554-0793.

Thank you.

1<«a, Special Circumstances. The City Commission, acting upon the advice of the Mayor, may by a 2/3 vote of the
members present at a City Commission meeting, waive the purchasing rules where special circumstances dictate that
the interests of the City and the public good are best served by such action. The basis for such special circumstances
shall be defined in the record of the action of the City Commission.”




PROBATION SERVICES DIRECTOR
JIM BASTIAANSE

62-B District Court 616-654-0719
4740 WALMA AVE SE PROBATION OFFICER
KENTWOOD MICHIGAN 49512 STEPHANIE KOPERSKI
AMANDA STERKENBURG Phone (616) 698-9310/Fax (616) 698-8199
DISTRICT JUDGE MONDAY - FRIDAY PROBATION OFFICER
616-554-0711 8:00 AM-5:00PM MELISSA FRANKS
616-554-0746
MICHELE WHITE
COURT ADMINISTRATOR/MAGISTRATE PROBATION OFFICER
616-554-0715 MATTHEW MAXWELL
616-554-0745
SHARON R. BRINKS
ATTORNEY MAGISTRATE SOBRIETY COURT CASE
616-554-0748 MANAGER
ANDREA ZUFELT, CADC
616-554-0722
TO: Committee of the Whole
FROM: Honorable Amanda Sterkenburg; with
Michele White, Court Administrator and Magistrate
DATE: November 16, 2021
TOPIC: Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding (CESF) reimbursement grant

ACTION REQUESTED: It is requested that the Committee of the Whole recommend to the
City Commission that it approve the 62-B District Court to apply for a CESF grant which would
be utilized for the acquisition of an electronic filing and document management software system
for the Court.

BACKGROUND: The purpose of the CESF grant program is to provide emergency supplemental
funding to Michigan circuit, district, and probate courts to respond to the coronavirus pandemic.
The requested funding would be used to develop a user-friendly system which offers electronic
court services 24 hours per day and 365 days per year. This would reduce customer wait-time,
drive time, and direct physical contact with Court staff, thereby enhancing “Access to Justice.”

Court Rules: MCR 2.107(G) and MCR 2.002(L) (effective July 26, 2021): Michigan’s State
Court Administrative Office (SCAO) has made e-filing and electronic document management a
priority for courts, amending current court rules to include new provisions such as MCR 2.107(G),
which reads, “...all service of process except for case initiation must be performed using electronic
means (e-Filing where available, email, or fax, where available) to the greatest extent possible.”
And MCR 2.002(L), which reads, “...courts must enable a litigant who seeks a fee waiver to do
so by an entirely electronic process.”

LIMITATIONS ON FUNDING: The CESF grant is funded from the CARES Act and
administered by the Michigan State Police/Grants and Community Services Division
(MSP/GCSD). All awarded funds must be spent by the grantee by December 31, 2022. All
reimbursement requests for eligible expenses, including supporting documentation, must be
submitted to MSP/GCSD by close of business (COB) on January 20, 2023. If a grantee incurs
expenses prior to December 31, 2022 but does not submit a reimbursement request for those
expenses, including supporting documentation, by COB on January 20, 2023, the expenses will
not be eligible for reimbursement.

The need for partial local funding is dependent on the grant award amount and the cost of the
software system. More information regarding this will be provided later.

If you have any questions, please contact Michele White at 554-0715 or whitem@kentwood.us.
Thank you.



mailto:whitem@kentwood.us

11/10/2021 10:47 AM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD Page 1/1

User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 11/05/2021 - 11/11/2021
DB: Kentwood

Total for fund 101 GENERAL FUND 72,453.93
Total for fund 202 MAJOR STREET 12,976.59
Total for fund 203 LOCAL STREET 8,287.58
Total for fund 219 STREET LIGHTING 35,033.26
Total for fund 401 PROPERTY BUILDING FUND 87,873.13
Total for fund 580 WATER FUND 12,268.57
Total for fund 590 SEWER FUND 1,390.88

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 230,283.94



11/10/2021 10:49 AM
User: nickelsa
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD Page 1/9
CHECK DATE FROM 11/05/2021 - 11/11/2021

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount

11/08/2021 AP-MB 255440 D&K ENGINEERED CONSTRUCTION COURT ADDITION - MIDC GRANT 401-000-040.000 25,163.00

11/10/2021 AP-MB 255441 ACTION INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-441-743.000 44 .44

11/10/2021 AP-MB 255442 JOSEPH AMANTE OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 10/15/21 101-691-801.000 60.00

11/10/2021 AP-MB 255443 AT&T 616 ROl 5636 123 6 - 11/1-11/30/21 590-590-850.000 857.60

11/10/2021 AP-MB 255444 BRINK WOOD PRODUCTS SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 83.50

255444 PARK MAINT SUPPLIES 101-441-740.208 110.00

193.50

11/10/2021 AP-MB 255445 KATELYN BUSH SUPPLIES REIMB 101-691-740.000 59.50
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255446 TOM CHASE MAINT AGREEMENTS - OCT 2021 101-101-941.000 (1.06)
255446 SUPPLIES - OCT 2021 101-201-740.000 (2.50)

255446 TELEPHONE - OCT 2021 101-201-850.000 45.00

255446 VEHICLE MILEAGE - OCT 2021 101-201-864.000 31.86

73.30

11/10/2021 AP-MB 255447 COMCAST 8529112770344669 - 11/14-12/13/21 101-336-740.000 138.29
255447 8529112770354536 - 11/14-12/13/21 101-336-740.000 194.36

255447 8529112661406114 - 11/12-12/11/21 101-441-740.000 133.06

255447 8529112770289716 - 11/10-12/9/21 101-691-740.000 130.27

595.98

11/10/2021 AP-MB 255448 CONSUMERS ENERGY 100000216380 101-336-920.000 1,259.53
255448 100054799323 101-441-920.000 31.45

255448 100025691757 101-441-920.000 107.54

255448 100000153831 101-441-920.000 78.01

255448 100024532283 101-441-920.000 76.45

255448 100047372600 202-202-778.001 31.02

255448 100039587868 202-202-778.001 29.38

255448 100000348225 202-202-778.002 1,700.96

255448 100000348597 202-202-778.002 128.37

255448 100000348019 219-219-920.000 28,678.84

255448 100000378503 219-219-920.000 277.03

255448 103009432222 219-219-920.000 6,077.39

255448 100023227828 580-580-920.001 161.41

255448 100024971614 590-590-920.000 123.81
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DB: Kentwood
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
255448 100023665316 590-590-920.000 43.30
38,804.49
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255449 CTT - MTU EDUCATION & TRAINING - B. BALE 101-449-956.000 100.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255450 DORNBOS SIGN INC MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 202-202-778.001 308.69
255450 MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 203-203-778.001 364.39
673.08
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255451 DVT ELECTRIC INC HOLD POLE - POINSETTIA AVE 580-580-934.000 515.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255452 EASTERN FLORAL OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 101-101-725.000 99.95
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255453 EJ USA, INC MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 203-203-778.001 1,322.40
255453 MAINT & REPAIR OTHER 580-580-784.000 770.40
2,092.80
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255454 ETNA SUPPLY SUPPLIES 101-136-740.000 69.99
255454 SUPPLIES 101-301-740.000 209.97
255454 SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 139.98
255454 MAINTENANCE METERS WATER 580-580-782.000 900.00
255454 MAINT & REPAIR SANITARY 590-590-784.002 297.00
1,616.94
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255455 FIFTH THIRD BANK KENTWOOD PENSION PE 11/5/21 101-000-245.000 5,929.67
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255456 FOUNDATION BUILDING MATERIALS SUPPLIES 101-136-740.000 31.96
255456 SUPPLIES 101-301-740.000 74.60
106.56
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255457 FRICKE ASPHALT MAINTANCE LLC ASPHALT WORK AT 1250 EDSEL 580-580-784.000 9,500.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255458 GILSON GRAPHICS SUPPLIES 101-136-740.000 277.92
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255459 GODWIN HARDWARE & PLUMBING, SUPPLIES 580-580-740.000 82.61
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255460 GRAINGER INC SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 174.71
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255461 GRAND RAPIDS CITY TREASURER WsS2038905 - 7/20-10/13/21 101-336-922.000 401.53
255461 WS2038906 - 8/11-11/2/21 101-336-922.000 99.61
255461 WsS2038907 - 7/20-10/13/21 101-336-922.000 219.90
255461 WS2049509 - 7/29-10/20/21 101-441-922.000 137.47
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User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 11/05/2021 - 11/11/2021
DB: Kentwood

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
255461 WsS2044911 - 8/2-10/21/21 101-441-922.000 78.09
255461 WsS2049479 - 7/30-10/20/21 101-441-922.000 98.49
255461 WS2178506 - COVENANT - 8/11-11/2/21 101-441-922.000 56.11
255461 WS2149062 - 7/27-10/19/21 202-202-922.000 1,929.57
255461 WS2166396 - 8/2-10/20/21 202-202-922.000 175.79
3,196.56
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255462 GRAND RAPIDS CITY TREASURER 1120 MONROE AVE NW 101-371-801.000 455.00
255462 INTERGOVERNMENTAL ELECTRICAL INSP  101-371-801.000 1,690.00
255462 4900 BRETON RD SE 101-371-801.000 455.00
2,600.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255463 SEAN A ROBINSON CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MAY-OCT 2021 101-137-801.000 225.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255464 GRAND RAPIDS GRAPHIX UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-441-743.000 304.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255465 GRAND VALLEY METRO COUNCIL POLICE SERVICES - TRAFFIC COUNTS 101-000-630.000 589.73
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255466 GRAYBAR SUPPLIES 101-738-740.000 42.06
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255467 LORI GRESNICK VEHICLE MILEAGE - OCT 2021 101-691-864.000 66.08
255467 VEH MILEAGE-TRUNK OR TREAT-OCT 2021 101-693-864.000 34.72
100.80
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255468 HARDER & WARNER INC MEMORIAL TREE @ VET'S PARK 101-101-963.000 330.00
255468 SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 380.85
710.85
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255469 HARMON, JADAE DEPOSIT REFUND 101-000-669.691 75.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255470 HOFFMAN LAWN CARE LLC COVENANT PARK - OCTOBER 2021 101-441-801.000 200.00
255470 PINE HILL - OCTOBER 2021 101-441-801.000 1,379.00
255470 KENTWOOD 60TH MEDIAN - OCTOBER 2021 202-000-040.000 275.83
255470 KENTWOOD MEDIANS - OCTOBER 2021 202-202-778.001 6,421.98
255470 CLEAR VISION - OCTOBER 2021 202-202-778.001 1,975.00
10,251.81
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255471 KENI HUDENKO VEHICLE MILEAGE - OCTOBER 2021 101-691-864.000 47.04
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255472 HUNTINGTON BANK POLICE UNION DUES WHD PE 11/5/21  101-000-238.000 1,200.00

255472 POLC & TBL DUES WHD PE 11/5/21 101-000-238.000 220.00
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User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 11/05/2021 - 11/11/2021
DB: Kentwood
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
1,420.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255473 J & L ELECTRIC INC 05a. General Branch Circuit 101-000-202.001 60.00
255473 0lh. Hazardous Locations 101-000-202.001 140.00
255473 08a. Motor up to 5 HP/KVA 101-000-202.001 10.00
255473 05b. Lighting Branch Circuit 101-000-202.001 20.00
230.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255474 DAN KASUNIC SUPPLIES/MEALS - ELECTION- 11/2/21 101-191-740.000 727.23
255474 VEHICLE MILEAGE - ELECTION- 11/2/21 101-191-864.000 98.00
825.23
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255475 KCCA HOLIDAY CELEBRATION/MEETING 101-215-740.000 70.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255476 KATELIN JO KELLOGG OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 10/15/21 101-691-801.000 120.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255477 KENDALL ELECTRIC INC SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 46.55
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255478 KENOWA MUN FED CREDIT UNION UNION -SGTS 47629-001 PE 11/5/21 101-000-238.000 330.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255479 KENT COMMUNICATIONS INC EST POSTAGE - WINTER 2021 TAX BILLS 101-253-900.000 7,828.70
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255480 KENT COMMUNICATIONS INC POSTAGE - OCT 2021 101-101-728.000 283.46
255480 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OCT 2021 101-101-801.000 72.00
355.46
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255481 KENT COUNTY HEALTH DEPT DOG LICENSES - APRIL-JUNE 2021 101-000-453.001 225.80
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255482 KENT RUBBER SUPPLY CO SUPPLIES 101-136-740.000 4.12
255482 SUPPLIES 101-301-740.000 9.62
13.74
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255483 ANDREW JOSEPH KOVAC OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 10/15/21 101-691-801.000 40.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255484 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES 9020508015 - SEPT 2021 101-136-801.000 858.58
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255485 THE LIGHT BULB CO MAINT & REPAIR OTHER 580-580-784.000 239.40
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255486 LOWES HOME IMPROVEMENT SUPPLIES 101-136-740.000 13.36
255486 SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 52.74

66.10
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11/10/2021 AP-MB 255487 MACALLISTER RENTALS LIGHT TOWER RENTAL - SMALL, TOWABLE 101-441-740.208 1,200.00
255487 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 101-441-740.208 11.00
1,211.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255488 MARJO CONSTRUCTION SERV INC TRUCK TO LANDFILL - STREET 202-202-778.001 0.00
255488 TRUCK TO LANDFILL - STREET 203-203-778.001 1,790.10
1,790.10
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255489 MARK OF THE Z HEATING BOILER REPLACEMENTS 401-401-975.000 62,710.13
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255490 MENARDS-WYOMING SUPPLIES 101-136-740.000 30.98
255490 SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 207.13
255490 PARK MAINT SUPPLIES 101-441-740.208 233.82
255490 SUPPLIES 580-580-740.000 31.68
503.61
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255491 MIDWEST AIR FILTER, INC. SUPPLIES 101-101-740.000 177.65
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255492 MISDU WITHLD FOC PE 11/5/21 101-000-231.000 1,706.43
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255493 MLIVE MEDIA GROUP PRINTING & PUBLISHING - OCT 2021 101-101-900.000 840.00
255493 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 101-101-900.000 718.12
255493 EMPLOYMENT AD - MAINT. WORKER 101-441-740.000 444 .02
2,002.14
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255494 NETWORK SERVICES COMPANY SUPPLIES 101-301-740.000 128.58
255494 SUPPLIES 580-580-740.000 64.29
255494 SUPPLIES 590-590-740.000 64.29
257.16
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255495 CARRIE O'CONNOR BABYSITTING CLASS 101-691-801.000 595.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255496 OPEN TEXT INC BRAVA-2/1/22-1/31/23-LESS TAX $5.03 101-301-941.000 83.86
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255497 OTTAWA COUNTY FARMS LANDFILL STREET SWEEPINGS TO LANDFILL 2021 203-203-778.001 4,810.69
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255498 PITSCH COMPANIES CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-441-801.000 1,298.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255499 PLUMMERS DISPOSAL SERVICES BOWEN STATION PARK - 9/27-10/24/21 101-441-740.208 165.00
255499 JC PARK - 9/29-10/5/21 101-441-740.208 41.25
255499 TRUNK OR TREAT - 5068 BRETON RD 101-693-740.000 355.00
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561.25
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255500 QUILL CORPORATION SUPPLIES 101-201-740.000 39.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255501 REPCOLITE PAINTS, INC SUPPLIES 101-136-740.000 25.50
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255502 SA MORMAN & CO SUPPLIES 101-136-740.000 270.45
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255503 SABO PR LLC CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-101-801.000 7,578.35
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255504 SECURALARM CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-136-801.000 65.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255505 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS PARK MAINT SUPPLIES 101-441-740.208 138.46
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255506 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 111.39
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255507 SMART BUSINESS SOURCE LLC SUPPLIES 101-101-740.000 153.80
255507 SUPPLIES 101-191-740.000 142.78
255507 SUPPLIES 101-371-740.000 58.32
255507 SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 19.80
374.70
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255508 SPARTAN STORES LLC SUPPLIES 101-691-740.000 43.72
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255509 AMANDA JANE STERKENBURG STATE BAR OF MICH LICENSE RENEWAL 101-136-807.000 315.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255510 T. REX & THE RABBIT FOODS, LLC SUPPLIES FOR CLASS 101-691-740.000 22.77
255510 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-691-801.000 150.00
172.77
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255511 ANEL TABAK TELEPHONE - MAY 2021 101-258-850.000 45.00
255511 TELEPHONE - JUNE 2021 101-258-850.000 45.00
255511 TELEPHONE - JULY 2021 101-258-850.000 45.00
255511 TELEPHONE - AUGUST 2021 101-258-850.000 45.00
255511 TELEPHONE - SEPT 2021 101-258-850.000 45.00
255511 TELEPHONE - OCT 2021 101-258-850.000 45.00
255511 VEHICLE MILEAGE - MAY 2021 101-258-864.000 1.34
255511 VEHICLE MILEAGE - JULY 2021 101-258-864.000 20.38
255511 VEHICLE MILEAGE - SEPT 2021 101-258-864.000 6.38
255511 VEHICLE MILEAGE - OCT 2021 101-258-864.000 21.28
319.38
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255512 TERRYBERRY OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 101-101-725.000 209.15
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11/10/2021 AP-MB 255513 TEVELDE, GAIL RECREATION FEES REFUND 101-000-612.000 19.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255514 TCS HOLDINGS CO, LLC CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OCT 2021 101-137-801.000 331.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255515 VERIZON WIRELESS TELEPHONE - 11/2-12/1/21 101-101-850.000 2.36
255515 TELEPHONE - 11/2-12/1/21 101-136-850.000 (47.40)
255515 TELEPHONE - 11/2-12/1/21 101-301-850.000 2,939.76
255515 TELEPHONE - 11/2-12/1/21 101-302-850.000 81.13
255515 TELEPHONE - 11/2-12/1/21 101-336-850.000 894 .85
3,870.70
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255516 VREDEVELD HAEFNER LLC AUDIT FEES - PE 10/31/21 101-101-803.001 15,000.00
11/10/2021 AP-MB 255517 CITY OF WAYLAND STAGE RENTAL - JULY 2021 101-693-740.000 1,123.82
255517 STAGE RENTAL - AUGUST 2021 101-693-740.000 1,247.64
2,371.46